

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/9/2018 4:26 PM
NO. 50935-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

SPENCER JAMES FREDRICKSEN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-00279-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. Sufficient evidence established that Fredricksen’s statements constituted a “true threat” to kill Magno.	1
II. Sufficient evidence established that Magno reasonably feared that Fredricksen would carry out his threat.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Sufficient evidence established that Fredricksen knowingly threatened to kill Magno, that his words or conduct placed Magno in reasonable fear that the threat to kill would be carried out, and that Fredricksen’s threat was a “true threat.”	8
a. <i>Standard of Review</i>	9
b. <i>The Evidence was Sufficient to Convict Fredricksen of Felony Harassment</i>	12
1. Fredricksen threatened Magno and his threat constituted a “true threat.”	12
2. Fredricksen’s threat was a threat to kill.	23
3. Magno reasonably feared that Fredricksen would carry out his threat to kill him.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	20
<i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 177 Wn.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013)	12
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 109 S.Ct. 2678, 105 L.Ed.2d 562 (1989)	11, 12, 22
<i>State v Locke</i> , 175 Wn.App. 779, 307 P3d 771 (2013)	11, 14, 22, 23
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 250, 872 P.2d 1123 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995)	26
<i>State v. Barnes</i> 158 Wn.App. 602, 243 P.3d 165 (2010)	15, 17
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 132 Wn.App. 415, 132 P.3d 1095 (2006)	13
<i>State v. C.G.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003)	14, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	10, 22
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.App. 568, 234 P.3d 288 (2010)	25
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	9, 10
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002)	9
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) <i>rev. denied</i> 130 Wn.2d 1013 (1996)	10, 22
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)	9, 24
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001)	13
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 156 Wn.2d 355, 127 P.3d 707 (2006)	11, 14, 22
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004). 8, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24	
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986)	1
<i>State v. Kohonen</i> , 192 Wn.App. 567, 370 P.3d 16 (2016)	11, 14, 22
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	20
<i>State v. Manajares</i> , 197 Wn.App. 798, 391 P.3d 530 (2017)	20
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn.App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)	10
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	10
<i>State v. Pinkney</i> , --- Wn.App. ---, 411 P.3d 406, 410 (2018)	12
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002)	28
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	9
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	13, 18
<i>State v. Scherck</i> , 9 Wn. App. 792, 514 P.2d 1393 (1973)	14, 23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	10
<i>State v. Toscano</i> , 166 Wn.App. 546, 271 P.3d 912 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474 (2016)	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 415-16, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 98 Wn.App. 765, 991 P.2d 107 (2000)	12

State v. Young, 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978)..... 20

Statutes

RCW 9A.04.110(12)..... 12

RCW 9A.04.110(28)..... 12, 23

RCW 9A.46.020..... 8, 12

RCW 9A.46.020(1)..... 8

RCW 9A.46.020(1)(a) 13

RCW 9A.46.020(1)(a)(i)..... 16

RCW 9A.46.020(1)(a)(iv)..... 12

RCW 9A.46.020(2)(b)(ii) 8

Rules

GR 14.1(a)..... 16, 25

Unpublished Opinion

State v. Juve, 174 Wn.App. 1031, 2013 WL 1342348, 4-5 16, 17

State v. Lowe, 186 Wn.App. 1014, 2015 WL 914557 at 2..... 26
